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PRODUCT DESCRIPTION 
Single use, hydrophilic urinary catheter  
with salt solution for activation. 
MATERIAL
Hydrophilic coated urinary catheter. 
Polyolefin-based elastomer (POBE) with 
PVP coating. Sachet with NaCl and water.
INDICATIONS FOR USE
For short and long term bladder  
management with intermittent  
urinary catheterization.
PATIENT POPULATION
For adults, adolescents and children.
WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS
For single use only. Once used the 
surface coating will deteriorate and is no 
longer sterile.
Reuse may lead to discomfort,  
urethral damage or infection.
Do not use a product if the sterile  
packaging is broken or damaged.
Urinary catheterization therapy is asso-
ciated with an increased risk of urethral 
bleeding, trauma and/or infection.
LoFric catheters are for prescription  
use only.
Follow instructions and advice from  
your healthcare professional.
Contact your prescriber if you experi-
ence difficulties.
ADVERSE REACTIONS
Common adverse reactions (>1/100) 
related to catheterization therapy 
includes urethral damage and urinary 
tract infection.
If unexpected discomfort, sign of trauma 
or infection occurs, discontinue use and 
consult your prescriber.
Any serious adverse reaction occurring 
when using the catheter should be 
reported to the manufacturer and your 
local health authority.
PACKAGE AND STORAGE
Store in their package in a dry place,  
at room temperature.
Use before expiry date on package.

UK: For more information please go to  
www.wellspect.co.uk, or call us at  
(0)1453 791763

US: For more information please visit 
www.wellspect.us, or call us toll free at 
877-4-LOFRIC (456-3742).

AU: For more information please go to 
www.wellspect.com.au 

CA: For more information please go  
to www.wellspect.com

DE  
PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG 
Hydrophiler Blasenkatheter für den 
Einmalgebrauch mit Salzlösung zur 
Aktivierung. 
MATERIAL
Hydrophil beschichteter Blasenkatheter. 
Elastomer auf Polyolefinbasis (POBE) 
mit PVP-Beschichtung. Wasserkissen mit 
NaCl (Kochsalz) und Wasser.
INDIKATIONEN
Für kurz- und langfristiges Blasen-
management mit intermittierender 
Katheterisierung.
PATIENTENPOPULATION
Für Erwachsene, Jugendliche und Kinder.
WARNHINWEISE UND  
VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
Nur für den Einmalgebrauch. Einmal 
verwendet, zersetzt sich die  
Oberflächenbeschichtung und der  
Katheter ist nicht mehr steril.
Die Wiederverwendung kann zu 
Beschwerden, Harnröhrenschäden  
oder Infektionen führen.
Das Produkt darf nicht verwendet  

werden, wenn die sterile Verpackung  
offen oder beschädigt ist.
Intermittierende Katheterisierung ist mit 
einem erhöhten Risiko für Harnröhrenblu-
tungen/-traumata und/oder Infektionen 
verbunden.
LoFric-Katheter sind verschreibungsp-
flichtig.
Folgen Sie den Anweisungen und 
Empfehlungen des medizinischen 
Fachpersonals.
Bei Schwierigkeiten wenden Sie sich an 
Ihren Arzt.
NEBENWIRKUNGEN
Häufige Nebenwirkungen (> 1/100) im 
Zusammenhang mit Katheterisierung 
umfassen Harnröhrenschäden und  
Harnwegsinfektionen.
Bei unerwarteten Beschwerden, Anze-
ichen eines Traumas oder einer Infektion 
sollten Sie die Anwendung einstellen und 
sich an Ihren Arzt wenden.
Jeder schwerwiegende Zwischenfall im 
Zusammenhang mit der Verwendung 
dieser Katheter sollte dem Hersteller 
und Ihrer örtlichen Gesundheitsbehörde 
gemeldet werden.
VERPACKUNG UND LAGERUNG
In der Verpackung an einem trockenen  
Ort bei Raumtemperatur lagern.
Vor Ablauf des Verfallsdatums  
auf der Packung verwenden.

DE: Weitere Infos fi nden Sie auf 
www.wellspect.de oder rufen Sie uns 
ge bührenfrei an unter: 06431 9869 0.

CH: Für weitere Informationen besuchen 
Sie www.wellspect.ch, oder  
Tel. (0) 800 620 240.

AT: Weitere Infos fi nden Sie auf 
www.wellspect.at oder rufen Sie uns 
ge bühren frei an unter 01 214 61 50-0.

FR  
DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT 
Sonde urinaire hydrophile à usage unique 
avec solution saline pour activation. 
MATÉRIEL
Sonde urinaire avec revêtement hydro-
phile. Élastomère à base de polyoléfine 
(POBE) avec revêtement en PVP. Sachet 
contenant du NaCl et de l'eau.
INDICATIONS
Pour la prise en charge de la vessie  
à court et à long terme par sondage  
urinaire intermittent.
POPULATION DE PATIENTS 
Pour adultes, adolescents et enfants.
MISES EN GARDE ET PRÉCAUTIONS
Produit à usage unique. Lorsque la sonde 
a été utilisée, son revêtement de surface 
se détériore et la sonde n'est plus stérile.
Une réutilisation peut entraîner une gêne, 
des lésions ou des infections de l’urètre.
Ne pas utiliser un produit dont l'embal-
lage stérile est ouvert ou endommagé.
Le traitement par sondage urinaire inter-
mittent est associé à un risque accru de 
saignements et traumatismes urétraux 
et/ou d'infections urinaires.
Les sondes LoFric sont délivrées sur  
ordonnance médicale uniquement.
Suivez les instructions et l'avis  
de votre professionnel de santé.
Contactez votre médecin si vous  
rencontrez des difficultés.
EFFETS INDÉSIRABLES
Les effets indésirables fréquents (> 
1/100) liés au traitement par sondage uri-
naire intermittent sont les traumatismes 
urétraux et les infections urinaires.
En cas de gêne inhabituelle ou de signe 
de traumatisme ou d'infection, cessez 
d'utiliser la sonde et consultez votre 
médecin.
Tout effet indésirable grave lié à l'utili-
sation de ces sondes doit être signalé 

au fabricant et à votre autorité sanitaire 
locale.
CONDITIONNEMENT ET STOCKAGE
À conserver dans l'emballage, dans un 
endroit sec et à température ambiante.
À utiliser avant la date de péremption 
figurant sur l'emballage.
FR: Pour plus d’informations, vous 
pouvez consulter notre site www.
wellspect.fr, ou nous joindre par 
téléphone au 01 30 97 66 33. 
CH: Pour plus d’informations, vous 
pouvez consulter notre site www.
wellspect.ch, ou nous joindre par 
téléphone au (0) 800 620 240.
BE/LU: Pour plus d’informations, vous 
pouvez consulter nous joindre par 
téléphone au +32 32 32 06 15.
CA: Pour plus d’informations, vous 
pouvez consulter notre site  
www.wellspect.com.

IT  
DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO 
Catetere urinario idrofilo, monouso,  
con soluzione salina per l'attivazione. 
MATERIALE
Catetere urinario con superficie idrofila. 
Elastomero a base poliolefinica (POBE)  
con rivestimento in PVP. Bustina con  
NaCl e acqua.
INDICAZIONI PER L'USO
Per la gestione della vescica a breve e 
lungo termine con cateterismo urinario 
intermittente.
POPOLAZIONE DI PAZIENTI 
Per adulti, adolescenti e bambini.
AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI
Esclusivamente monouso. Una volta 
utilizzato, il rivestimento della superficie 
si deteriora e non è più sterile.
Il riutilizzo può causare disagio, danneggi-
are l'uretra o provocare infezione.
Non utilizzare il prodotto se la confezi-
one sterile è rotta o danneggiata.
La terapia di cateterismo urinario è 
associata a un maggiore rischio di 
sanguinamento, trauma e/o infezione del 
tratto urinario.
I cateteri LoFric sono da utilizzarsi 
esclusivamente in seguito a prescrizione 
medica.
Seguire le istruzioni e i consigli del pro-
fessionista sanitario di riferimento.
Contattare il proprio medico  
in caso di difficoltà.
REAZIONI AVVERSE
Le reazioni avverse comuni (> 1/100) 
correlate alla terapia di cateterismo uri-
nario intermittente comprendono traumi 
uretrali e infezioni del tratto urinario.
In caso di disagio inaspettato o sintomi 
di trauma o infezione, interrompere l'uso 
e consultare il proprio medico.
Qualsiasi reazione avversa grave che 
si verifichi durante l'uso del catetere deve  
essere segnalata al produttore e alle 
autorità sanitarie locali.
CONFEZIONAMENTO E CONSERVAZI-
ONE
Conservare nella confezione originaria, 
in un luogo asciutto, a temperatura 
ambiente.
Utilizzare prima della data di scadenza 
riportata sulla confezione.

IT: Per maggiori informazioni visitate il 
nostro sito www.wellspect.it, oppure 
chiamate il numero 800-010601.

CH: Per maggiori informazioni visitate il 
nostro sito www.wellspect.ch, oppure  
chiamate il numero (0) 800 620 240.

NL  
PRODUCTOMSCHRIJVING 
Hydrofiele urinekatheter voor eenmalig 
gebruik met zoutwateroplossing voor 

activering. 
MATERIAAL
Urinekatheter met hydrofiele coating. 
Elastomeer op polyolefinebasis (POBE) 
met PVP-coating. Zakje met zoutwa-
teroplossing.
INDICATIES VOOR GEBRUIK
Voor kort- of langdurende, intermitteren-
de katheterisatie.
PATIËNTENPOPULATIE 
Voor volwassenen, adolescenten  
en kinderen.
WAARSCHUWINGEN EN VOORZORG-
SMAATREGELEN
Uitsluitend voor eenmalig gebruik. Na 
gebruik heeft de coating niet meer  
de noodzakelijke kwaliteit en is de  
katheter niet langer steriel.
Hergebruik kan leiden tot ongemak,  
schade aan de plasbuis of infectie.
Gebruik een product niet als de steriele 
verpakking kapot of beschadigd is.
Blaaskatheterisatie wordt in verband 
gebracht met een verhoogd risico op 
urethrale bloedingen, traumata en/of 
infecties.
LoFric-katheters mogen alleen op 
voorschrift van een arts worden gebruikt.
Volg de instructies en adviezen van uw 
zorgverlener.
Neem contact op met uw arts als  
u problemen ondervindt.
ONGEWENSTE BIJWERKINGEN
Vaak voorkomende bijwerkingen 
(>1/100) met betrekking tot intermitter-
ende katheterisatie zijn onder andere 
schade aan de plasbuis en urinewegin-
fectie.
Als er onverwachts ongemak optreedt of 
er tekenen zijn van traumata of infectie, 
stop dan met het gebruik en raadpleeg 
uw arts.
Ernstige bijwerkingen door het gebruik 
van de katheter moeten worden 
gemeld aan de fabrikant en de lokale 
zorgautoriteit.
VERPAKKING EN OPSLAG
Bewaren in de verpakking op een droge 
plaats bij kamertemperatuur.
Gebruiken voor de vervaldatum op de 
verpakking.

Voor meer informatie verwijzen wij u naar 
www.wellspect.nl. Ook kunt u contact 
met ons opnemen via telefoonnummer 
0800-363 22 08 (Netherlands) / +32 32 
32 06 15 (Belgium).

ES  
DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO 
Sonda vesical hidrofílica de un solo uso  
con solución salina para su activación. 
MATERIAL
Sonda vesical con recubrimiento hidrofíli-
co. Elastómero a base de poliolefina 
(POBE) con recubrimiento de PVP. 
Bolsita con NaCl y agua.
INDICACIONES DE USO
Para el manejo vesical a corto y a largo 
plazo con sondaje vesical intermitente.
POBLACIÓN DE PACIENTES 
Para adultos, adolescentes y niños.
ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES
De un solo uso. Una vez utilizado, el 
revestimiento de la superficie se deterio-
rará y deja de ser estéril.
La reutilización puede provocar moles-
tias, daños en la uretra o infecciones.
No utilice un producto si el envase estéril 
está roto o dañado.
El tratamiento de sondaje vesical se 
asocia a un mayor riesgo de sangrado, 
traumatismo y/o infección uretral.
Las sondas LoFric solo se pueden  
usar bajo prescripción médica.
Siga las instrucciones y el consejo que  
le haya indicado el profesional sanitario.

Póngase en contacto con su médico  
si tiene dificultades.
REACCIONES ADVERSAS
Entre las reacciones adversas habituales 
(> 1/100) relacionadas con el tratamiento 
del sondaje se incluye el daño uretral y la 
infección del tracto urinario.
Si se produce alguna molestia inesperada  
o indicio de trauma o infección, suspenda  
el uso y consulte a su médico.
Cualquier reacción adversa grave que 
ocurra al usar la sonda debe informarse 
al fabricante y a las autoridades sanitar-
ias locales.
ENVASE Y ALMACENAMIENTO
Almacenar en su envase en un lugar 
seco, a temperatura ambiente.
Utilizar antes de la fecha de caducidad  
en el envase.

BR-PT

DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO  
Cateter urinário hidrofílico de uso único 
com solução salina para ativação. 
MATERIAL 
Cateter urinário hidrofílico revestido. 
Elastômero à base de poliolefinas 
(POBE) com revestimento de PVP. Sachê 
com NaCl e água. 
INDICAÇÕES DE USO
Para o controle da bexiga a curto e 
longo prazo com cateterismo urinário 
intermitente.
POPULAÇÃO DE PACIENTES 
Indicado para adultos, adolescentes e 
crianças.
AVISOS E PRECAUÇÕES
Não há contraindicações conhecidas 
para os cateteres LoFric. Apenas para 
uso único. Depois de utilizado, o reves-
timento da superfície se deteriorará, e 
o cateter não estará mais esterilizado. 
A reutilização pode causar desconforto, 
dano uretral ou infecção.
Não use o produto se a embalagem 
estéril estiver violada ou danificada.
A terapia de cateterismo urinário está 
associada a um risco elevado de san- 
gramento, trauma e/ou infecção uretral.
Os cateteres LoFric exigem prescrição 
médica. Siga as instruções e os con- sel-
hos do seu profissional de saúde. Entre 
em contato com seu médico se tiver 
dificuldades.
REAÇÕES ADVERSAS
As reações adversas comuns (>1/100) 
relacionadas à terapia de cateterismo 
incluem dano uretral e infecção do trato 
urinário. 
Se houver desconforto inesperado, sinal 
de trauma ou infecção, interrompa o uso 
e consulte seu médico. 
Qualquer reação adversa grave que 
ocorra durante o uso do cateter precisa 
ser comunicada ao fabricante e à autori-
dade de saúde local.
EMBALAGEM E ARMAZENAMENTO
Guarde na própria embalagem em local 
seco, à temperatura ambiente, até 25 °C. 
Use antes da data de validade na 
embalagem. 

PROIBIDO REPROCESSAR
MODELOS COMERCIAIS 
LoFric Origo Nelaton 30 cm:  
CH08 (4420885), CH10 (4421085),  
CH12 (4421285). 
LoFric Origo Nelaton 40 cm: CH10 
(4431085), CH12 (4431285), CH14 
(4431485), CH16 (4431685),  
CH18 (4431885). 
LoFric Origo Tiemann 40 cm: 
CH10 (4441085), CH12 (4441285),  
CH14 (4441485), 
CH16 (4441685), CH18 (4441885).

AR

وصف المنتج

قسطرة بولية مسترطِبة للاستخدام مرة واحدة مع محلول ملحي لتفعيل الخاصية 
المسترطبة.

 المادة

قسطرة بولية مسترطِبة مغلفة. مصنوع من البولي أوليفين (POBE) مغطى 
بمادة PVP. كيس يحتوي على كلوريد الصوديوم والماء.

غير مصنوع من كلوريد البولي فينيل أو الفثالات أو اللاتكس. 

دواعي الاستعمال

للتحكم في المثانة على المدى القصير والطويل عن طريق قسطرة بولية تسُتخدَم 
بين الحين والآخر. 

فئات المرضى

تستخدم للبالغين والمراهقين والأطفال.

التحذيرات والاحتياطات

تستخدم القسطرة مرة واحدة فقط. بمجرد الاستخدام، سيتلف الغلاف السطحي 
ولن تصبح القسطرة معقمة.

قد تؤدي إعادة استخدام نفس القسطرة إلى الشعور بعدم الراحة أو تضرر 
الإحليل أو الإصابة بالتهاب.

لا تستخدم المنتج إذا كان الغلاف المعقم مفتوحًا أو تالفًا.

يرتبط العلاج بالقسطرة البولية بزيادة خطر حدوث نزيف للإحليل وحدوث 
إصابة و/أو التهاب.

لا تسُتخدَم قسطرات LoFric إلا تحت الإشراف الطبي.

اتبع تعليمات ونصائح إخصائي الرعاية الصحية.

اتصل بطبيبك في حالة مواجهة أي مشكلات.

الانعكاسات السلبية

(1/100<) المرتبطة بالعلاج بالقسطرة  تتضمن الانعكاسات السلبية الشائعة 
البولية تضرر الإحليل والتهاب المسالك البولية

توقف عن استخدام العلاج واستشر طبيبك عند الشعور غير المتوقع بعدم 
الراحة أو ظهور علامة للإصابة أو الالتهاب.

يجب إبلاغ  الشركة المصنِّعة والهيئة الصحية المحلية في حالة حدوث أي انعكاس 
سلبي خطير عند استخدام القسطرة.

التعبئة والتخزين

تخُزَّن القسطرة داخل عبوتها في مكان جاف بدرجة حرارة الغرفة.

تسُتخدَم قبل تاريخ انتهاء الصلاحية الموجود على العبوة.

لمزيد من المعلومات: www.wellspect.com. يمكنك استخدام 
رقم الهاتف المجاني بدلاً من ذلك

Importado por:  
DENTSPLY Indústria e Comércio Ltda.

Rua José Francisco de Souza,  
1926 – Pirassununga-SP 
CEP 13633-412 www.dentsply.com.br 
SAC: 0800 771 2226 Fone: (11) 
3046-2222 
CNPJ 31.116.239/0001-55 -  
Indústria Brasileira 
Responsável Técnico:  
Luiz Carlos Crepaldi – CRQ-SP: 
04208396 
Registro ANVISA nº 80196880298 
(Portugal) Pode encontrar mais 
informações em www.wellspect.es ou 
através do número de 
telefone 00 351 22 9999880.

SE  
PRODUKTBESKRIVNING 
Hydrofil tappningskateter för engångs-
bruk med bipackad saltlösning för 
aktivering. 
MATERIAL
Tappningskateter med hydrofil yta. 
Polyolefinbaserad elastomer (POBE) 
med PVP-beläggning. Behållare med 
saltlösning.
INDIKATIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNING
För både kort- och långvarig intermittent 
kateterisering.
PATIENTGRUPPER 
För vuxna, ungdomar och barn.
VARNINGAR OCH FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅT-
GÄRDER
Endast för engångsbruk. Efter använd-
ning kommer ytbeläggningen att försäm-
ras och katetern är inte längre steril.
Återanvändning kan leda till obehag,  
skador på urinröret eller infektion.
Använd aldrig en produkt om den sterila 
förpackningen är bruten eller skadad.
Kateterisering är förknippad med en 
ökad risk för urinrörsblödning, trauma 
och/eller urinvägsinfektion.
LoFric-katetrar är endast avsedda  
för ordinerad användning.
Följ de anvisningar och råd som du har  
fått av sjukvårdspersonalen.
Kontakta sjukvårdspersonal/förskrivare  
om du upplever problem.
BIVERKNINGAR
Vanliga biverkningar (> 1/100) förknip-
pade med kateterisering innefattar 
urinrörsskada och urinvägsinfektion.
Om oväntat obehag, tecken på trauma 
eller infektion uppstår ska du avbryta 
användningen och kontakta förskrivaren.
Eventuella allvarliga biverkningar som 
uppstår vid användning av katetern ska 
rapporteras till tillverkaren och din lokala 
hälsovårdsmyndighet.
FÖRPACKNING OCH FÖRVARING
Förvaras i förpackningen vid rumstem-
peratur på en torr plats.
Använd före utgångsdatumet på  
förpackningen.

Välkommen att besöka www.wellspect.se 
eller att ringa LoFric-linjen på 031-376 40 
20 för mer information.

DK  
PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE 
Hydrofilt engangskateter til blæretømn-
ing med saltvandsopløsning til aktivering. 
MATERIALER
Urinkateter med hydrofil overflade. 
Polyolefinbaseret elastomer (POBE) med 
PVP-belægning. Pose med NaCl og vand.
INDIKATIONER FOR BRUG
Til kort- og langvarig blærebehandling  
med intermitterende urinkateterisering.
PATIENTGRUPPER 
Til voksne, unge og børn.
ADVARSLER OG FORSIGTIGHEDS-
REGLER
Kun til engangsbrug. Efter brug er over-
fladebelægningen ikke længere intakt og 
ikke længere steril.
Genbrug kan medføre ubehag, beskadi-
gelse af urinrøret eller infektion.
Brug ikke et produkt, hvis den sterile  
pakning er brudt eller beskadiget.
Behandling med urinkateterisering er for-
bundet med en øget risiko for blødning, 
traumer og/eller infektion i urinrøret.
LoFric katetre er kun til brug på bevilling.
Følg instruktioner og rådgivning fra  
sundhedspersonalet.
Kontakt den ordinerende læge,  
hvis du oplever problemer.
BIVIRKNINGER
Almindelige bivirkninger (> 1/100),  
der er relateret til behandling med  
urinkateterisering, omfatter urinrørsskad-
er og urinvejsinfektion.
Hvis der opstår uventet ubehag, tegn på 
traume eller infektion, skal du afbryde 
brugen og kontakte den ordinerende 
læge.
Enhver alvorlig bivirkning, der opstår  
ved brugen af katetret, skal rapporteres  
til producenten og din lokale sundheds-
myndighed.
INDPAKNING OG OPBEVARING
Opbevares i indpakningen på et tørt  
sted ved stuetemperatur.
Bruges før pakningens udløbsdato.

For mere information besøg venligst vor 
hjemme side www.wellspect.dk eller ring  
til os på telefon 4362 4332.

NO  
PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE 
Hydrofilt engangskateter med salt-
vannsløsning for aktivering. 

MATERIALE
Kateter med hydrofilt belegg. Polyole-
finbasert elastomer (POBE) med PVP 
belegg. Pose med NaCl og vann.
INDIKASJONER FOR BRUK
For kort- og langsiktig blæretømming  
med intermitterende kateterisering.
PASIENTPOPULASJON 
For voksne, ungdom og barn.
KONTRAINDIKASJONER
Det er ikke identifisert kontraindikasjoner 
for LoFric katetre.
ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER
Kun til engangsbruk. Etter bruk vil over-
flatebelegget forringes og ikke lenger 
være sterilt.
Gjenbruk kan føre til ubehag,  
skade eller infeksjon i urinrøret.
Ikke bruk et produkt dersom den sterile 
emballasjen er brutt eller skadet.
Behandling med kateterisering er forbun-
det med økt risiko for blødning, skade 
og/eller infeksjon i urinrøret.
LoFric katetre er kun for reseptbelagt 
bruk.
Følg instruksjonene og rådene du har fått 
av foreskriver og annet helsepersonell.
Kontakt legen din hvis du opplever 
problemer.
BIVIRKNINGER
Vanlige bivirkninger (> 1/100) relatert til 
behandling med kateterisering omfatter 
skade i urinrøret og urinveisinfeksjon.
Hvis det oppstår uventet ubehag eller 
tegn på skade eller infeksjon, må du 
avslutte bruken og kontakte fore-
skrivende lege.
Eventuelle alvorlige bivirkninger som 
oppstår i forbindelse med bruk av kate-
tret, skal rapporteres til produsenten og 
lokale helsemyndigheter.
EMBALLASJE OG OPPBEVARING
Oppbevares i emballasjen på et tørt sted 
ved romtemperatur.
Brukes før utløpsdato på emballasjen.

Ønsker du mer informasjon, se vår 
hjemme side www.wellspect.no eller ring 
vårt tel 815 59 118.

FI  
TUOTEKUVAUS 
Kertakäyttöinen hydrofiilinen virtsakatetri  
ja suolaliuos aktivointia varten. 
MATERIAALI
Pintaominaisuuksiltaan hydrofiilinen 
virtsakatetri. PVP-pinnoitettu polyolefi-
inipohjainen elastomeeri (POBE). Pussi, 
jossa natriumkloridia (NaCl) ja vettä.
KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS
Lyhyt- ja pitkäaikaiseen virtsarakon  
omatoimiseen toistokatetrointiin.
KOHDEPOTILAAT 
Aikuisille, nuorille ja lapsille.
VAROITUKSET JA VAROTOIMET
Kertakäyttöinen. Käytetyn tuotteen 
pinnoite heikkenee, eikä tuote ole enää 
steriili.
Uudelleenkäyttö voi aiheuttaa epämu-
kavuutta, virtsaputken vaurioita tai 
infektioita.
Älä käytä tuotetta, jos steriili pakkaus  
on vahingoittunut.
Virtsarakon katetrointiin liittyy virtsaput-
ken verenvuodon, vaurion ja/tai virtsatie-
infektion suurentunut riski.
LoFric-katetri on saatavilla vain tervey-
denhuollon ammattilaisen määräyksellä.
Noudata terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen 
antamia ohjeita.
Jos vaikeuksia ilmenee, ota yhteys  
hoidon määränneeseen lääkäriin.
HAITTAVAIKUTUKSET
Katetrointiin liittyviä tavallisia haittavai-
kutuksia (> 1/100) ovat virtsaputken 
vauriot ja virtsatieinfektio.
Jos ilmenee odottamatonta epämuka-
vuutta tai vaurion tai infektion merkkejä, 
lopeta käyttö ja ota yhteys hoidon 
määränneeseen lääkäriin.
Kaikki katetrin käyttöön liittyvät vakavat 
haittavaikutukset tulee ilmoittaa valmista-
jalle ja paikalliselle terveysviranomaiselle.
PAKKAUS JA SÄILYTYS
Säilytä tuotteet alkuperäispakkaukses-
saan, kuivassa paikassa ja huoneenläm-
mössä.
Käytä ennen pakkaukseen merkittyä 
viimeistä käyttöpäivää. 
Lisätietoja osoitteesta www.wellspect.fi 
tai soittamalla numeroon (09) 867 6160.

HU  
A TERMÉK LEÍRÁSA 
Egyszer használatos, hidrofil felületű, vi-
zeletürítő húgyhólyagkatéter sóoldattal. 
ANYAG
Hidrofil bevonatú húgyhólyagkatéter. 
Poliolefin-alapú elasztomer (POBE) PVP 
bevonattal. Nátrium-kloridot és vizet 
tartalmazó tasak.
FELHASZNÁLÁSI JAVALLATOK
Húgyhólyag rövid és hosszú távú 
kezelése időszakos vizeletürítő 
katéterezéssel.
BETEGCSOPORT 
Felnőttek, serdülők és gyermekek 
számára.
FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK ÉS ÓVINTÉZ-
KEDÉSEK
Csak egyszeri használatra. Használat 
után romlik a felületi bevonat minősége, 
és már nem lesz steril. 
Az ismételt használat diszkomfort 
érzetet, húgycsősérülést vagy fertőzést 
okozhat. 
Ne használja a terméket, ha a steril  
csomagolás szakadt vagy sérült!

A vizeletürítő katéterezéssel történő 
kezelés húgyúti vérzés, trauma és/vagy 
fertőzés fokozott kockázatával jár.
A LoFric katéterek csak vényre kaphatók.
Kövesse orvosa utasításait és tanácsát!
Ha nehézségekbe ütközik, forduljon  
az eszközt felíró orvoshoz!
MELLÉKHATÁSOK
A katéterezéssel történő kezeléssel kapc-
solatos gyakori mellékhatás (> 1/100) a 
húgycsőkárosodás és a húgyúti fertőzés.
Ha váratlan diszkomfort érzet, trauma 
vagy fertőzés jelei jelentkeznek, hagyja 
abba  
az eszköz használatát, és forduljon  
az azt felíró orvoshoz.
A katéter használata során bekövetkező 
bármilyen súlyos mellékhatást jelenteni 
kell a gyártónak és a helyi egészségügyi 
hatóságnak.
CSOMAGOLÁS ÉS TÁROLÁS
A csomagolásukban, száraz helyen,  
szobahőmérsékleten tárolandók.
A csomagoláson feltüntetett lejárati  
idő előtt kell felhasználni őket.

www.wellspect.com 
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IS  
VÖRULÝSING 
Einnota aftöppunarþvagleggur með 
saltvatnslausn sem virkjar vatnsfælna 
yfirborðshúðun þvagleggsins. 
EFNI
Aftöppunarþvagleggur með vatnsfælna 
yfirborðshúðun. Polyolefin-based elasto-
mer (POPE) með PVC húðun. Poki með 
saltvatnslausn.
ÁBENDINGAR UM NOTKUN
Aðstoð við blöðrutæmingu til lengri  
eða skemmri tíma með notkun  
aftöppunarþvagleggs.
SJÚKLINGAÞÝÐI 
Hentar börnum, unglingum og fullorð-
num.
VARNAÐARORÐ OG VARÚÐARREGLUR
Eingöngu einnota. Eftir notkun skemmist 
yfirborðshúðunin og þvagleggurinn er 
ekki lengur dauðhreinsaður.
Endurnotkun getur valdið óþægindum, 
skaða eða sýkingu í þvagrás.
Notið ekki þvaglegginn ef umbúðirnar 
hafa verið opnaðar eða ef þær eru 
skemmdar.
Blöðrutæming með þvaglegg hefur  
í för með sér aukna hættu á blæðingu, 
áverkum og/eða sýkingu í þvagrás.
LoFric-þvagleggir eru eingöngu  
ætlaðir til notkunar gegn ávísun.
Fylgið leiðbeiningum og ráðleggingum 
heilbrigðisstarfsfólks.
Ef vandamál koma upp skal hafa 
samband við lækninn sem ávísaði 
þvagleggnum.
AUKAVERKANIR
Algengar aukaverkanir (>1/100) sem  
tengjast uppsetningu þvagleggja eru  
meðal annars skemmdir á þvagrás  
og þvagfærasýkingar.
Hættið notkun og hafið samband við 
lækninn sem ávísaði þvagleggnum  
ef vart verður við óvænt óþægindi,  
merki um áverka eða sýkingar.
Tilkynna skal framleiðanda og heil-
brigðisyfirvöldum um allar alvarlegar 
aukaverkanir sem fram koma við notkun 
þvagleggsins.
UMBÚÐIR OG GEYMSLA
Geymið í umbúðunum á þurrum stað  
við stofuhita.

Notið fyrir fyrningardagsetninguna  
sem fram kemur á umbúðunum.
www.wellspect.com

EE  
TOOTE KIRJELDUS 
Ühekordselt kasutatav hüdrofiilse  
kattega kusepõiekateeter, aktiveerimise 
soolalahusega. 
MATERJAL
Hüdrofiilse kattega kusepõiekateeter. 
Polüolefiinil põhinev elastomeer (POBE), 
PVP-kattega. Kott NaCl vesilahusega.
NÄIDUSTUSED
Lühi- ja pikaajaline põiehooldus kusepõie 
perioodilise kateteriseerimisega.
PATSIENDID 
Täiskasvanud, noorukid ja lapsed.
HOIATUSED JA ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD
Ainult ühekordseks kasutamiseks. Pärast 
kasutamist on kateetri pinna omadused 
halvenenud ja see pole enam steriilne.
Korduv kasutamine võib põhjustada  
valu, ureetra vigastusi või infektsiooni.
Toodet mitte kasutada, kui selle steriilne 
pakend on katki või kahjustatud.
Kusepõie katetriseerimisega kaasneb 
suurenenud verejooksu-, trauma- ja/või 
infektsioonioht.
LoFric-i kateetreid võib kasutada ainult 
arsti ettekirjutusel.
Järgige professionaalse tervishoiutöötaja 
juhiseid ja nõuandeid.
Kui seadme kasutamisel esineb raskusi, 
võtke ühendust selle väljakirjutanud 
arstiga.
KÕRVALTOIMED
Kusepõie katetriseerimise peamised  
kõrvaltoimed (>1/100) on ureetra  
vigastus ja urotrakti infektsioon.
Ootamatu valu, traumasümptomi või  
infektsiooni esinemisel katkestage  
kasutamine ja konsulteerige seadme  
väljakirjutanud arstiga.
Kateetri kasutamisel esinevatest tõsistest 
kõrvaltoimetest tuleb alati teatada toot-
jale ja kohalikule tervishoiu järelevalvea-
sutusele.
PAKEND JA HOIUSTAMINE
Pakendit hoiustada kuivas kohas  
toatemperatuuril.
Kasutada enne pakendile märgitud  
aegumistähtaega.
www.wellspect.com
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제품 설명 
친수성 자가도뇨카테터(일회용)와 활성화를  
위한 생리 식염수. 

소재
친수성으로 코팅된 자가도뇨카테터. PVP  
코팅된 폴리올레핀 엘라스토머(POBE).  
NaCl과 물이 들어있는 생리 식염수 주머니.

사용방법
간헐적 자가도뇨를 통한 단기 및 장기적인  
방광 관리.

대상 환자 
성인, 청소년 및 어린이 대상.

경고 및 주의사항
일회용 제품으로 재사용을 금지합니다.

한번 사용한 카테터는 표면의 코팅이  
벗겨지기 때문에 더 이상 무균 상태가  
아닙니다.  
카테터의 재사용은 요도손상 또는 감염을  
유발할 수 있습니다.

포장이 개봉되거나 손상된 경우, 사용하지  
마십시오.

자가도뇨카테터의 사용으로 요도 출혈, 외상  
및/또는 감염의 위험이 증가할 수 있습니다.

LoFric 카테터는 의사의 처방을 받아 사용할  
수 있습니다.

의료 전문가의 지시 및 조언을 따르십시오.

사용에 불편함이 있을 경우, 처방 담당자에게  
문의하십시오.

거부 반응
자가도뇨카테터 사용과 관련한 일반적인  
부작용(>1/100)에는 요도 손상 및 요로  
감염이 포함됩니다.

사용의 불편함, 외상, 그리고 감염의 징후가  
발생하면 사용을 중단하고 의사와  
상의하십시오.

카테터를 사용하며 부작용이 발생할 경우,  
제조업체 및 해당 지역의 보건당국에  
보고해야 합니다.

포장 및 보관
30개입의 일회용 방사선 멸균 카테터.

실온의 건조한 곳에 포장이 된 상태로  
보관하십시오.

포장에 표기된 유효기간을 확인하십시오.

자세한 내용 참조: www.wellspect.

문의전화

Manufacturer
Wellspect HealthCare
Aminogatan 1, P.O. Box 14, SE-431 21 Mölndal, Sweden. 
Phone: +46 31 376 40 00.  www.wellspect.com

SYMBOLS GLOSSARY:
MD

Medical device
Medicinteknisk 
produkt 
Dispozitiv medical 
Medizinprodukt 
Dispositif médical 
Medicinsk udstyr 
Іατροτεχνολογικό 
προϊόν 
Producto sanitario 

Meditsiiniseade 
Lääkinnällinen laite 
Orvostechnikai eszköz 
Dispositivo medico 
Medicinos priemonė 
Medisch hulpmiddel 
Medisinsk utstyr 
Dispositivo médico
의료기기

Sterile barrier
Steril barriär
Barieră sterilă
sterile Versiegelung
Barrière stérile
Steril barriere 
Φραγμός 
αποστείρωσης 
Barrera estéril

Steriilne barjäär
Steriili suojus
Steril fedél
Barriera sterile
Steriilne barjäär
Steriele barrière
Steril barriere
Barreira estéril
멸균 배리어

Do not use if  
package is damaged

Single useConsult  
instructions for use

Keep away from 
direct sunlight

Sterilized by 
irradiation
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UK/US/CA/AU
A. Tips for storing before use.
Foldable to pocket size.
Use the slit to keep the catheter folded.
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
1. Wash your hands thoroughly
with soap and water.
2. Press to release the salt solution
and the catheter is ready to use.
3. Pull the tab down to open.
4. Optional: Use the adhesive tab on
the reverse side to attach the product  
to a dry, clean surface.
5. Take out the catheter. Optional: Pull 
and adjust the Insertion Grip located on 
the funnel, to control insertion without 
having to touch the catheter tube.
6. Lift the penis towards the stomach to 
straighten the urethra. Slowly insert the 
catheter into the urethra. When urine be-
gins to flow, insert the catheter  slightly 
more to ensure both eyelets are inside 
the bladder.
7. Angle the penis down as urine begins
to flow through the catheter.
8. When the urine flow stops, slowly 
withdraw the catheter a little bit. If urine 
starts to flow again, wait until it has 
stopped to ensure complete bladder 
emptying. Then remove the catheter 
completely.
9. Put the catheter back in the package
and dispose appropriately (local regula-
tions may vary).
Special instruction for Tiemann/Coudé 
catheter, with slightly curved tip.
A special technique is required when  
using a Tiemann/Coudé.
Speak to your healthcare professional  
for training and advice. 
1. Note where the marker on the funnel
is in relation to the curved catheter tip  
before inserting the catheter. It will guide 
you keeping the curved tip in the right 
direction during use. 
2. Keep the curved tip upwards towards 
the stomach during insertion and 
throughout catheterization, includ-
ing withdrawal. Or follow specific 
instructions given by your healthcare 
professional.
IMPORTANT INFORMATION 
Use only the salt solution included  
to wet the catheter. 
Do not place the catheter on paper  
or cloth as these materials can absorb  
the wet coating.

DE  
A. Tipps zur Aufbewahrung vor dem 
Gebrauch. Auf Taschenformat faltbar. 
Verwenden Sie den vorgesehenen 
Schlitz, um den Katheter in gefalteter 
Position zu halten.
GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG
1. Waschen Sie Ihre Hände gründlich
mit Wasser und Seife.
2. Drücken Sie das Wasserkissen,
um die Salzlösung freizugeben. Der  
Katheter kann nun verwendet werden.
3. Zum Öffnen die Lasche
nach unten ziehen.
4. Optional: Verwenden Sie die
Klebefläche auf der Rückseite, um  
das Produkt auf einer trockenen,  
sauberen Oberfläche zu befestigen.
5. Nehmen Sie den Katheter heraus.
Optional: Mithilfe des beweglichen  
Einführgriffs am Schlauch können  
Sie den Katheter einführen, ohne  
ihn dabei berühren zu müssen.
6. Heben Sie den Penis in Richtung Bauch 
an, um die Harnröhre in eine gerade Linie 
zu bringen. Führen Sie den Katheter vor-
sichtig in die Harnröhre ein. Wenn der  
Urin zu fließen beginnt, führen Sie den 
Katheter noch ein kleines bisschen weiter 
ein, um sicherzustellen, dass sich beide 
Katheteraugen in der Blase befinden.
7. Richten Sie den Penis nach unten, 
während der Urin durch den Katheter  
zu fließen beginnt.
8. Stoppt der Urinfluss, ziehen Sie den 
Katheter langsam ein kleines Stückchen 
heraus. Wenn der Urin wieder zu fließen 
beginnt, warten Sie, bis der Urinfluss 
aufhört, um eine vollständige Entleerung 
der Blase sicherzustellen. Danach den 
Katheter vollständig herausziehen.
9. Stecken Sie den Katheter zurück
in die Verpackung und entsorgen Sie  
ihn ordnungsgemäß (die örtlichen  
Bestimmungen können variieren).
Spezialanweisung für Tiemann/Cou-
dé-Katheter mit leicht gebogener Spitze.
Bei der Verwendung eines Tiemann 
/ Coudé ist eine spezielle Technik 
erforderlich.
Eine entsprechende Einweisung und  
Hinweise zur Anwendung erhalten Sie  
von Ihrem medizinischen Fachpersonal. 

1. Achten Sie vor dem Einführen des
Katheters darauf, dass die Markierung  
am Konus die Richtung der Krümmung  
der Katheterspitze anzeigt. Dies ist eine 
Orientierungshilfe, um sicherzustellen,  
dass die gebogene Spitze während des 
Gebrauchs in die richtige Richtung zeigt. 
2. Die gebogene Spitze sollte während
des Einführens und während der gesam-
ten Katheterisierung, einschließlich des 
Herausziehens, in Richtung Bauch zeigen. 
Oder befolgen Sie die Anweisungen, die  
Sie vom medizinischen Fachpersonal 
erhalten haben.
WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN
Den Katheter ausschließlich mit der  
enthaltenen Salzlösung verwenden. 
Legen Sie den Katheter nicht auf Papier 
oder Stoff ab, da diese Materialien die 
nasse Beschichtung absorbieren können.

FR
A. Conseils de stockage avant utilisation.
Pliable au format de poche.  
Utilisez la fente pour maintenir la sonde 
pliée.
MODE D'EMPLOI
1. Lavez-vous soigneusement
les mains au savon et à l'eau.
2. Pressez pour libérer la solution saline ; 
la sonde est prête à l'emploi.
3. Tirez la languette vers le bas pour 
ouvrir.
4. Facultatif : utilisez la languette adhé-
sive au verso pour fixer le produit sur une 
surface sèche et propre.
5. Sortez la sonde. Facultatif : faites gliss-
er le guide d'insertion situé sous le godet 
pour mieux contrôler l'insertion sans  
avoir à toucher la sonde.
6. Soulevez le pénis vers l'estomac pour 
rendre l'urètre rectiligne. Introduisez 
lentement la sonde dans l'urètre. Lorsque 
l'urine commence à s'écouler, continuez 
l’insertion d’un ou deux centimètres afin 
d’être sûr que les deux œillets orifices 
soient à  
l'intérieur de la vessie.
7. Abaissez le pénis lorsque l'urine com-
mence à s'écouler à travers la sonde.
8. Lorsque l'urine ne s'écoule plus, retirez 
un peu la sonde en procédant lentement. 
Si l'urine recommence à s'écouler, 
arrêtez de retirer la sonde et attendez 
que l'écoulement cesse pour garantir la 
vidange complète de la vessie. Ensuite,
retirez complètement la sonde.
9. Remettez la sonde dans son
emballage et jetez le tout en  
respectant la réglementation locale.
Instructions particulières concernant  
la sonde Tiemann/Coudé, à extrémité 
légèrement béquillée.
L’utilisation d’une sonde Tiemann/Coudé 
requiert une technique particulière.
Demandez à votre professionnel de santé 
de vous expliquer comment procéder. 
1. Notez où se trouve le repère situé 
sur le godet par rapport à l'extrémité 
béquillée de la sonde avant d'introduire 
celle-ci. Cela vous guidera pour garder 
l'extrémité béquillée dans le bon sens 
pendant l'utilisation. 
2. L'extrémité béquillée doit rester 
orientée vers le haut en direction de 
l'estomac pendant l'introduction et tout 
au long du sondage, y compris pendant 
le retrait de la sonde. Sinon, vous pouvez 
suivre les instructions spécifiques 
données par  
votre professionnel de santé.
INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES
Utilisez exclusivement la solution saline 
fournie pour humidifier la sonde. 
Ne posez pas la sonde sur du papier ou  
du tissu, car ces surfaces risqueraient  
d'absorber le revêtement de la sonde.

IT  
A. Suggerimenti per la conservazione 
prima dell'uso.  
Ripiegabile in formato tascabile.  
Utilizzare l’asola per mantenere il ca-
tetere ripiegato.
ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO
1. Lavarsi accuratamente le mani 
con acqua e sapone.
2. Premere per rilasciare la soluzione
salina e il catetere è pronto per l'uso.
3. Per aprire, tirare la linguetta adesiva 
verso il basso.
4. Opzionale: utilizzare la linguetta 
adesiva sulla parte posteriore per fissare 
il prodotto su una superficie asciutta 
e pulita.
5. Estrarre il catetere. Opzionale: tirare e 
regolare il Grip di inserimento situato sul 
connettore, per controllare l'inserimento 
senza dover toccare il tubo del catetere.
6. Sollevare il pene verso lo stomaco per 
raddrizzare l'uretra. Inserire lentamente 
il catetere nell'uretra. Quando l'urina 
inizia a fluire, far avanzare leggermente il 

catetere per garantire che entrambi i fori 
siano all'interno della vescica.
7. Abbassare il pene quando l'urina inizia 
a fluire attraverso il catetere.
8. Quando il flusso di urina si arresta, 
estrarre leggermente il catetere con 
delicatezza. Se l'urina riprende a fluire, 
interrompere l'estrazione e attendere 
fino all'arresto del flusso, per assicurare 
il completo svuotamento della vescica. 
Quindi rimuovere il catetere completa-
mente.
9. Riporre il catetere nella confezione
e smaltirlo in modo appropriato (le  
normative locali possono variare).
Istruzioni speciali per il catetere Tie-
mann/Coudé, con la punta leggermente 
curva.
Quando si utilizza un Tiemann/Coudé è 
necessaria una tecnica speciale.
Rivolgersi al proprio professionista 
sanitario di riferimento per la formazione 
e i consigli. 
1. Prima di inserire il catetere, osservare 
dove è posto il contrassegno sul connet-
tore in relazione alla punta curva. Esso 
fungerà da riferimento per mantenere 
la direzione corretta della punta curva 
durante l'uso. 
2. Tenere la punta curva verso l'alto in 
direzione dello stomaco durante l'inser-
imento e durante l'intera procedura di 
cateterismo, inclusa l'estrazione. Oppure 
seguire le istruzioni specifiche impartite 
dal professionista sanitario di riferimento.
INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI
Per attivare il catetere, utilizzare esclusiv-
amente la soluzione salina inclusa. 
Non appoggiare il catetere su carta o 
tessuto in quanto questi materiali posso-
no assorbire l'umidità del rivestimento.

NL  
A. Tips voor het bewaren vóór gebruik.
Oprolbaar tot zakformaat.  
Gebruik de inkeping om de katheter 
opgerold te laten.
GEBRUIKSINSTRUCTIES
1. Was uw handen grondig
met water en zeep.
2. Knijp om de zoutwateroplossing
vrij te geven waarna de katheter  
kan worden gebruikt.
3. Trek het label naar beneden
om te openen.
4. Optioneel: gebruik de plakstrip aan
de achterkant om het product aan een 
droog, schoon oppervlak te bevestigen.
5. Haal de katheter uit de verpakking.
Optioneel: gebruik de inbrenghulp die 
over de conus is geplaatst voor een 
betere controle bij het inbrengen van 
de katheter, zonder de katheter aan te
raken.
6. Til de penis op in de richting van de 
buik om de plasbuis te strekken. Breng 
de katheter voorzichtig in de plasbuis 
in. Wanneer de urine begint te stromen, 
duwt u de katheter iets verder zodat 
de beide katheterogen zich in de blaas 
bevinden.
7. Buig de penis naar beneden wanneer 
de urine door de katheter begint te
stromen.
8. Wanneer de urine niet meer stroomt, 
trekt u de katheter een klein stukje terug. 
Als de urine weer begint te stromen, 
wacht u totdat er geen urine meer uit 
de katheter komt, zodat u er zeker van 
bent dat de blaas dan helemaal leeg is. 
Vervolgens verwijdert u de katheter uit 
de plasbuis.
9. Plaats de katheter terug in de 
verpakking en gooi de katheter op de 
voorgeschreven manier weg (plaatselijke 
voorschriften kunnen verschillen).
Speciale instructie voor Tiemann-kathe-
ter, met licht gebogen tip.
Voor het gebruik van een Tiemann  
is een speciale techniek nodig.
Overleg met uw zorgverlener  
voor training en advies. 
1. Stel vast waar de markering op de 
conus zich bevindt en opzichte van de 
gebogen kathetertip voordat de katheter 
wordt ingebracht. Gebruik die markering 
als referentie om de gebogen tip tijdens 
het gebruik van de katheter in de juiste
richting te houden. 
2. Houd tijdens het inbrengen van de 
katheter en tijdens de katheterisatie 
de gebogen tip naar boven gericht in 
de richting van de buik, alsook tijdens 
het terugtrekken van de katheter. Of 
volg de specifieke instructies van uw 
zorgverlener.
BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE
Gebruik uitsluitend de meegeleverde 
zoutwateroplossing om de katheter nat 
te maken. 
Leg de katheter niet op een stuk papier 
of een doek omdat deze materialen wa-
ter uit de coating kunnen absorberen.

ES  
A. Consejos para el almacenamiento
antes de su uso.  
Plegable para ajustarse al tamaño
del bolsillo. 
Utilice la hendidura para mantener
la sonda doblada.
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1. Lávese bien las manos con agua y 
jabón.
2. Presione para que salga la solución
salina y la sonda pueda utilizarse.
3. Tire de la lengüeta hacia abajo
para abrir el envase.
4. Opcional: use la lengüeta adhesiva
en el reverso para pegar el producto  
a una superficie limpia y seca.
5. Saque la sonda. Opcional: estire y 
ajuste la pieza de inserción situada en el 
embudo para controlar la inserción sin 
necesidad de tocar el tubo de la sonda.
6. Levante el pene hacia el estómago 
para enderezar la uretra. Inserte lenta-
mente la sonda en la uretra. Cuando la 
orina comience a fluir, inserte la sonda un 
poco más para asegurarse de que ambos 
orificios estén dentro de la vejiga.
7. Incline el pene hacia abajo a medida 
que la orina comience a fluir a través de 
la sonda.
8. Cuando el flujo de orina se detenga, 
retire lentamente la sonda un poco. Si 
la orina comienza a fluir nuevamente,
espere hasta que se haya detenido para 
asegurar un vaciado completo de la 
vejiga. A continuación, retire la sonda 
completamente.
9. Vuelva a colocar la sonda en el envase 
y deséchelo de la forma adecuada (las 
normativas locales pueden variar).
Instrucciones especiales para la sonda 
Tiemann/Coudé, con punta ligeramente 
curvada.
Se requiere una técnica especial al usar  
una sonda Tiemann/Coudé.
Consulte a su profesional sanitario para 
recibir formación y asesoramiento. 
1. Observe dónde se encuentra el 
marcador en el embudo en relación con 
la punta curvada de la sonda antes de in-
sertarla. Esto le ayudará a asegurarse de 
que la punta curvada esté en la dirección 
correcta durante el uso. 
2. Mantenga la punta curvada hacia 
arriba, hacia el estómago, durante la 
inserción y durante todo el sondaje,
incluida la extracción. O bien siga las 
instrucciones específicas que le haya
indicado el profesional sanitario.
INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE
Use solo la solución salina incluida  
para humedecer la sonda. 
No coloque la sonda sobre papel o tela,  
ya que estos materiales pueden absorber  
el recubrimiento húmedo.

BR-PT
A. Dicas de armazenamento antes do 
uso.Dobrável para caber no bolso. Use a 
fendapara manter o cateter dobrado.
INSTRUÇÕES DE USO
1. Lave as mãos cuidadosamente com 
água e sabão.
2. Aperte para liberar a solução salina. O 
cateter está pronto para ser usado.
3. Puxe a aba para baixo para abrir.
4. Opcional: use a aba adesiva no verso 
para prender o produto a uma superfície 
limpa e seca.
5. Retire o cateter. Opcional: puxe e 
ajuste o suporte de inserção localizado 
no funil para controlar a inserção sem 
tocar no tubo do cateter.
6. Levante o pênis em direção ao 
estômago para colocar a uretra em linha 
reta. Introduza lentamente o cateter na 
uretra. Quando a urina começar a fluir, 
introduza o cateter um pouco mais para 
garantir que os dois orifícios estejam 
dentro da bexiga.
7. Incline o pênis para baixo quando a 
urina começar a fluir através do cateter.
8. Quando o fluxo de urina parar, lentam-
ente retire um pouco o cateter. Se a urina 
começar a fluir novamente, espere até 
que o fluxo pare, para garantir o esvazia-
mento completo da bexiga. Em seguida, 
remova o cateter completamente.
9. Coloque o cateter de volta na embal-
agem e descarte-o adequadamente (a 
regulamentação local pode variar).
Instrução especial para o cateter Tie-
mann/Coudé, com ponta ligeiramente 
curva.
É necessário aplicar uma técnica especial 
ao usar um cateter modelo Tiemann/
Coudé. Fale com seu profissional de 
saúde para obter treinamento e orien-
tação.
1. Observe onde o marcador no funil 
está em relação à ponta curva do cateter 

antes de inserir o cateter. Ele vai guiá-lo 
para que você mantenha a ponta curva 
na direção correta durante o uso. 
2. Mantenha a ponta curva para cima em 
direção ao estômago durante a inserção 
e durante todo o cateterismo, inclusive 
na retirada. Ou siga as instruções espe-
cíficas de seu profissional de saúde.
INFORMAÇÕES IMPORTANTES
Use apenas a solução salina fornecida 
para molhar o cateter. Não coloque o 
cateter sobre papel ou tecido, pois esses 
materiais podem absorver o revestimen-
to úmido.

SE  
A. Tips för förvaring före användning.
Vikbar till fickstorlek. 
Använd skåran för att hålla katetern vikt.
BRUKSANVISNING
1. Tvätta händerna ordentligt
med tvål och vatten.
2. Tryck för att frigöra saltlösningen.
Sedan är katetern redo att användas.
3. Dra ner remsan för att öppna.
4. Valfritt: Använd klisterfliken på
baksidan för att fästa produkten  
på en torr och ren yta.
5. Ta ut katetern. Valfritt: Dra ner och jus-
tera handtaget som sitter på konnektorn 
för att bättre kontrollera införandet av 
katetern utan att behöva röra vid den.
6. Lyft penis mot magen för att räta 
ut urinröret. För in katetern långsamt 
i urinröret. När urinen börjar rinna ska 
du föra in katetern något längre för att 
säkerställa att båda öppningarna är inne 
i blåsan.
7. Vinkla penis nedåt när urinen
börjar rinna genom katetern.
8. När urinflödet avtar, ska du dra ut ka-
tetern långsamt. Om urinen börjar rinna 
igen ska du vänta tills den har slutat för 
att säkerställa fullständig tömning av
blåsan.  
Ta sedan bort katetern helt.
9. Lägg tillbaka katetern i förpackningen
och kassera på lämpligt sätt (lokala 
bestämmelser kan variera).
Särskild instruktion för Tiemann-kateter, 
med böjd katetertipp.
En särskild teknik krävs vid användning  
av Tiemann-kateter.
Tala med vårdpersonal för instruktion  
och rådgivning. 
1. Observera var markören på tratten är
i förhållande till den böjda katetertippen  
innan du för in katetern. Detta hjälper  
dig att hålla den böjda katetertippen  
i rätt riktning vid kateterisering. 
2. Håll den böjda katetertippen uppåt 
mot magen under införing och under 
tömningen samt när katetern dras ut. 
Eller följ de specifika anvisningarna du 
har fått av sjukvårdspersonalen.
VIKTIG INFORMATION
Använd enbart saltlösningen i förpacknin-
gen för att aktivera katetern. 
Placera inte katetern på papper eller tyg 
eftersom dessa material kan absorbera  
den våta beläggningen.

DK  
A. Gode råd til opbevaring før brug.
Kan foldes sammen til lommestørrelse. 
Brug slidsen til at holde katetret foldet.
BRUGSANVISNING
1. Vask hænderne grundigt
med vand og sæbe.
2. Tryk for at aktivere saltvandsopløsnin-
gen, og katetret er klart til brug.
3. Træk strimlen ned for at åbne.
4. Valgfrit: Brug den selvklæbende
strimmel på bagsiden for at fastgøre
produktet på en tør, ren overflade.
5. Tag katetret ud. Valgfrit: Træk i 
indføringshåndtaget, der sidder på 
konnektoren, og justér det for bedre at 
kontrollere indføringen uden at skulle 
røre ved selve katetret.
6. Løft penis op mod maven for at rette 
urinrøret ud. Før langsomt katetret ind i 
urinrøret. Når urinen begynder at løbe, 
føres katetret en smule længere ind for 
at sikre, at begge kateterhuller er inde 
i blæren.
7. Vend penis nedad, når urinen
begynder at løbe gennem katetret.
8. Når urinen stopper med at løbe, 
trækkes katetret langsomt en lille smule 
ud. Hvis urinen begynder at løbe igen, 
skal du vente, indtil den er stoppet, for 
at sikre fuldstændig blæretømning. Tag 
derefter katetret helt ud.
9. Læg katetret tilbage i indpakningen,
og kassér det på korrekt vis (de lokale 
bestemmelser kan variere).
Særlige instruktioner til Tiemann-kateter 
med let bøjet spids.
Der kræves en særlig teknik, når du  
anvender et Tiemann-kateter.

Tal med sundhedspersonalet  
for oplæring og rådgivning. 
1. Bemærk, hvor markøren på kon-
nektoren er i forhold til den bøjede 
kateterspids før indføring af katetret. Det 
vil hjælpe dig  
med at sikre, at den bøjede spids vender 
rigtigt under brug. 
2. Hold den bøjede spids opad mod 
maven under indføring og under ka-
teteriseringen, også mens katetret tages 
ud. Eller følg de specifikke instruktioner, 
sundhedspersonalet har givet dig.
VIGTIG INFORMATION
Brug kun den vedlagte saltvandso-
pløsning til at aktivere katetret med. 
Placér ikke katetret på papir eller stof,  
da disse materialer kan absorbere  
den våde belægning.

NO  
A. Tips til oppbevaring før bruk.
Sammenbrettbart til lommestørrelse.
Bruk åpningen for å holde katetret  
sammenbrettet.
BRUKSANVISNING
1. Vask hendene grundig
med såpe og vann.
2. Trykk for å frigjøre saltvannsløsningen,  
så er katetret klart til bruk.
3. Trekk fliken nedover for å åpne.
4. Valgfritt: Bruk baksiden av teipfliken 
for  
å feste produktet på en tørr, ren 
overflate.
5. Ta ut katetret. Valgfritt: Trekk ut og 
juster innføringshylsen som befinner seg 
på konnektoren, slik at det blir enklere å 
føre inn uten å berøre kateterslangen.
6. Løft penis mot magen for å rette ut 
urinrøret. Før katetret langsomt inn i 
urinrøret. Når urinen begynner å renne, 
fører du katetret litt lenger inn for å sikre 
at begge kateterhullene er inne i blæren.
7. Vend penis ned når urinen
begynner å renne ut av katetret.
8. Når urinstrømmen stopper, trekker du 
katetret litt tilbake. Hvis urinen begynner 
å renne igjen, vent til den er stoppet for å 
sikre at blæren tømmes fullstendig. Fjern 
deretter katetret helt.
9. Legg katetret tilbake i emballasjen,
og kast det på riktig måte (lokale  
forskrifter kan variere).
Spesiell instruksjon for Tiemann-kateter 
med lett buet tupp.
Bruk av Tiemann krever en spesiell 
teknikk.
Kontakt helsepersonell for opplæring  
og rådgivning. 
1. Legg merke til hvor markøren på trak-
ten er i forhold til den buede katetertup-
pen før du setter inn katetret. Dette vil 
hjelpe deg å holde den buede tuppen i 
riktig retning under bruk. 
2. Hold den buede tuppen oppover mot 
magen under innsetting og under hele 
kateteriseringen, inkludert når katetret 
trekkes ut. Eller følg de spesifikke 
instruksjonene du har fått av foreskriver 
eller annet helsepersonell.
VIKTIG INFORMASJON
Bruk kun den medfølgende saltvanns 
-løsningen til fukting av katetret. 
Ikke plasser katetret på papir eller  
tekstiler, siden disse materialene kan 
absorbere det våte belegget.

FI  
A. Vinkkejä tuotteen varastointiin
ennen käyttöä.  
Taitettavissa taskukokoon.
Pidä katetri taiteltuna pakkauksessa
olevan loven avulla.
KÄYTTÖOHJE
1. Pese kädet huolellisesti
vedellä ja saippualla.
2. Vapauta suolaliuos puristamalla.
Tämän jälkeen katetri on käyttövalmis.
3. Avaa vetämällä tarra alas.
4. Valinnainen: Kiinnitä tuote kuivalle, 
puhtaalle pinnalle vastakkaisella  
puolella olevalla tarralla.
5. Ota katetri pakkauksesta. Valinnainen: 
Liikuteltava asetin takaa paremman 
otteen ilman, että katetrin letkuosaan 
tarvitsee koskea paljain käsin.
6. Nosta penis kohti vatsaa virtsaput-
ken suoristamiseksi. Vie katetri hitaasti 
virtsaputkeen. Kun virtsa alkaa valua, vie 
katetria hieman pidemmälle varmistaak-
sesi, että katetrin molemmat silmäaukot 
ovat rakon sisällä.
7. Palauta penis normaaliasentoon,
kun virtsaa alkaa valua katetrin läpi.
8. Kun virtsan tulo lakkaa, vedä katetria 
hitaasti hiukan ulospäin. Jos virtsaa alkaa 
valua uudelleen, odota virtsan tulon 
loppumista, jotta varmistat virtsarakon 
täydellisen tyhjenemisen. Poista sitten 
katetri kokonaan.

9. Aseta katetri takaisin pakkaukseen 
ja hävitä se asianmukaisesti (paikalliset 
määräykset voivat vaihdella).
Kaarevakärkisen Tiemann-katetrin  
erityisohjeet.
Tiemann-katetrin käytössä  
tarvitaan erityistekniikkaa.
Sovi terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen  
kanssa tarvittavasta koulutuksesta  
ja neuvonnasta. 
1. Huomaa kartiossa oleva merkki suh-
teessa kärkeen, kun viet katetria sisään 
virtsaputkeen. Se ohjaa pitämään katetrin 
kaarevan kärjen oikeassa suunnassa 
katetroinnin aikana. 
2. Pidä kaareva kärki ylöspäin kohti 
vatsaa sisäänviennin ja koko katetroinnin 
ajan, katetrin poistaminen mukaan lukien. 
Vaihtoehtoisesti noudata terveydenhuol-
lon ammattilaisen antamia erityisohjeita.
TÄRKEÄÄ TIETOA
Käytä katetrin kastelemiseen vain pak-
kauksessa mukana olevaa suolaliuosta. 
Älä aseta katetria paperille tai kankaalle, 
koska nämä materiaalit voivat imeä 
kosteuden katetrin pinnasta.

HU  
A. Tippek a használat előtti tárolásra.
Zsebbe tehető méretűre is összehajtható.  
A bevágott rés segítségével összehajtva 
tartható a katéter.
HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS
1. Alaposan mosson kezet szappannal 
és vízzel.
2. Nyomja össze, hogy a tasakban lévő
sóoldat a katéterre folyjon; ezután a 
katéter készen áll a használatra.
3. A fület lefelé húzva nyissa ki.
4. Opció: A másik oldalon található
öntapadós fül segítségével rögzítse a  
terméket egy száraz, tiszta felülethez.
5. Vegye ki a katétert. Nem kötelező: 
Húzza meg és állítsa be a tölcséren talál-
ható bevezető fogantyút, hogy a katéter 
csövének megérintése nélkül lehessen 
szabályozni a bevezetést.
6. Emelje fel a péniszét a hasa felé, hogy 
kiegyenesedjen a húgycsöve. Lassan vez-
esse be a katétert a húgycsőbe. Amikor 
elkezd folyni a vizelet, tolja kissé beljebb 
a katétert, hogy az eszköz mindkét 
nyílása biztosan a húgyhólyag belsejébe 
kerüljön.
7. Ahogy a vizelet elkezd folyni a 
katéteren keresztül, irányítsa lefelé a 
péniszét.
8. Amikor eláll a vizelet folyása, lassan 
húzza kijjebb egy kicsit a katétert. 
Ha a vizelet újra elkezd folyni, várjon, 
amíg eláll, hogy a húgyhólyag teljesen 
kiürülhessen. Ezután teljesen távolítsa el 
a katétert.
9. Tegye vissza a katétert a csoma-
golásába, és dobja ki az előírásoknak 
megfelelően (a helyi előírások eltérőek 
lehetnek).
Az enyhén ívelt heggyel rendelkező 
Tiemann/Coudé katéterre vonatkozó 
speciális utasítás.
A Tiemann/Coudé katéter használata 
speciális technikát igényel.
Képzésért és tanácsért forduljon 
orvosához. 
1. A katéter bevezetése előtt nézze meg, 
hogy a tölcséren található jel hol helyez-
kedik el a katéter ívelt hegyéhez képest. 
Ezzel tudja a használat során az ívelt 
csúcsot a megfelelő irányban tartani. 
2. A bevezetés és a katéterezés során – 
beleértve a katéter kihúzását is – az ívelt 
csúcsot úgy tartsa, hogy az felfelé, a 
hasa irányába nézzen. Vagy kövesse az 
orvosa utasításait.
FONTOS INFORMÁCIÓ
A katéter nedvesítéséhez csak a csomag-
ban található sóoldatot használja! 
Ne tegye a katétert papírra vagy ruhára, 
mert ezek az anyagok magukba szívhat-
ják a nedvesítő bevonatot!
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IS  
A. Ábendingar um geymslu fyrir notkun.
Hægt að brjóta saman í vasastærð.  
Notið rifuna til að halda þvagleggnum 
samanbrotnum.
NOTKUNARLEIÐBEININGAR
1. Þvoið hendur vandlega  
með sápu og vatni.
2. Þrýstið á til að losa saltvatnslausni-
na og þá er þvagleggurinn tilbúinn til 
notkunar.
3. Togið flipann niður til að opna.
4. Valfrjálst: Notið límflipann á bakhliðinni 
til að festa þvaglegginn við þurrt og 
hreint yfirborð.
5. Takið þvaglegginn úr umbúðunum. 
Valfrjálst: Togið og stillið gripið á færslu-
handfanginu sem ætlað er að auðvelda 
uppsetningu, og notið það til að stýra 
uppsetningunni án þess að snerta 
þvaglegginn.
6. Lyftið limnum í átt að kvið til að rétta 
úr þvagrásinni. Stingið þvagleggnum 
rólega inn í þvagrásina. Þegar þvag byrjar 
að flæða skal stinga þvagleggnum aðeins 
lengra inn til að tryggja að bæði opin á 
þvagleggnum séu inni í þvagblöðrunni.
7. Beinið limnum niður á við þegar þvag 
byrjar að flæða gegnum þvaglegginn.
8. Þegar þvagið hættir að flæða skal dra-
ga þvaglegginn aðeins til baka, hægt og 
rólega. Ef þvag byrjar aftur að flæða skal 
bíða þar til flæðið stöðvast til að tryggja 
að þvagblaðran hafi verið tæmd að fullu. 
Því næst skal taka þvaglegginn alveg út.
9. Setjið þvaglegginn aftur í umbúðir-
nar og fargið með viðeigandi hætti 
(staðbundnar reglur geta verið mismu-
nandi).
Sérstakar leiðbeiningar fyrir Tiemann/
Coudé 
-þvaglegg, með lítillega sveigðum enda.
Þegar Tiemann/Coudé-þvagleggur
er notaður þarf að nota sérstaka  
aðferð við uppsetningu.
Fáið þjálfun og ráðleggingar  
hjá heilbrigðisstarfsfólki. 
1. Gangið úr skugga um að merkið á 
færsluhandfanginu standist á við sveigða 
enda þvagleggsins áður en þvagleggu-
rinn er settur upp. Það leiðbeinir notan-
danum við að halda sveigða endanum 
þannig að hann snúi rétt við notkun. 
2. Látið sveigða endann snúa upp í átt 
að kviðnum meðan þvagleggurinn er 
settur upp og í öllu blöðrutæmingarfer-
linu, þar með talið þegar þvagleggurinn 
er dreginn út. Eða fylgið sérstökum 
leiðbeiningum frá heilbrigðisstarfsfólki.
MIKILVÆGAR UPPLÝSINGAR
Aðeins skal nota saltvatnslausnina  
sem fylgir til að væta þvaglegginn. 
Ekki má leggja þvaglegginn á pappír  
eða efnisklút þar sem slík efni geta  
dregið í sig vökvann frá húðuninni.

EE  
A. Nõuandeid kasutuseelseks hoiusta-
miseks.  
Kokku voldituna mahub taskusse.
Kateetri kokku voldituna hoidmiseks 
kasutada pilu.
KASUTAMINE
1. Peske käed korralikult seebi ja veega.
2. Pigistage pakendit, et vabastada 
soolalahus ja seada kateeter kasu-
tusvalmis.

3. Avamiseks tõmmake klapp alla.
4. Alternatiiv: kinnitage toode kuivale, 
puhtale pinnale, kasutades selle tagakül-
jel olevat kleebist.
5. Võtke kateeter pakendist välja. Alter-
natiiv: tõmmake lehtris olevat sisestusosa 
ja reguleerige, et juhtida kateetrit sisesta-
misel ilma selle toru puudutamata.
6. Tõstke peenist kõhu poole, et ureetrat 
sirgestada. Sisestage kateeter aeglaselt 
ureetrasse. Uriinivoolu alates lükake ka-
teetrit veidi edasi, et sisestada mõlemad 
avad kusepõide.
7. Kui uriinivool läbi kateetri algab,
laske peenis tagasi alla.
8. Kui uriinivool lõpeb, tõmmake kateetrit 
aeglaselt veidi väljapoole. Kui uriinivool 
algab uuesti, oodake, kuni see lõpeb, et 
kusepõis täielikult tühjendada. Eemal-
dage kateeter.
9. Pange kateeter tagasi pakendisse ja 
kõrvaldage nõuetekohaselt (vastavalt 
kohalikule eeskirjale).
Erijuhised veidi kaardus otsaga Tie-
mann/Coudé kateetri kohta.
Tiemann/Coudé kateetri kasutamisel  
kohaldatakse erimeetodit.
Harjutamiseks ja nõuannete saamiseks  
konsulteerige professionaalse  
tervishoiutöötajaga. 
1. Enne kateetri sisestamist kontrollige 
lehtri tähise asukohta kateetri kaardus  
otsa suhtes. See aitab hoida kaardus  
otsa kasutamise ajal õiges suunas. 
2. Kateetri sisestamise, katetriseerimise ja 
kateetri eemaldamise ajal hoidke 
kaardus otsa kõhu suunas ülespoole. Või 
järgige professionaalse tervishoiutöötaja 
erijuhiseid.
OLULINE TEAVE
Kasutada ainult pärast kateetri niisuta-
mist selles oleva soolalahusega. 
Mitte asetada kateetrit paberi või kanga 
peale, sest need võivad absorbeerida 
kateetrit katvat niiskust.
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A. 사용 전, 보관을 위한 팁. 
주머니 크기에 맞게 접어서 보관할 수 있
습니다.  
포장에 뚫려있는 구멍을 사용하여 카테터를 
접은 상태로 유지할 수 있습니다.
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إرشادات التخزين قبل الاستعمال. أ- 

يمكن طيها بحيث يمكن وضعها في الجيب.

استخدم الشق المخصص لإبقاء القسطرة مطوية.

إرشادات الاستعمال

1. اغسل يديك جيدًا بالماء والصابون.

2. اضغط على القسطرة لإخراج المحلول الملحي ولتكون القسطرة جاهزة للاستخدام.

3. اسحب اللسان إلى أسفل للفتح.

4. اختياري: استخدم اللسان اللاصق على الجهة العكسية لتعليق المنتج على سطح 
جاف ونظيف.

5. قم بإخراج القسطرة. اختياري: اسحب مقبض الإدخال الموجود على القمع 
واضبطه للتحكم في الإدخال دون الحاجة إلى لمس أنبوب القسطرة.

6. ارفع القضيب في اتجاه المعدة لجعل الإحليل مستقيما. أدخل القسطرة داخل 
الإحليل ببطء. عند بدء تدفق البول، أدخل القسطرة أكثر بقليل للتأكد من وجود 

كلا فتحتي القسطرة داخل المثانة.

ه القضيب لأسفل عند بدء تدفق البول من خلال القسطرة. 7. وجِّ

8. عند توقف تدفق البول، اسحب القسطرة ببطء قليلاً. إذا بدأ تدفق البول مرة 
أخرى، انتظر حتى يتوقف لضمان إفراغ المثانة بالكامل. قم بإزالة القسطرة بعد 

ذلك بالكامل.

9. ضع القسطرة مرة أخرى في العبوة وتخلص منها بطريقة مناسبة (قد تختلف 
اللوائح المحلية).

إرشادات خاصة بقسطرة Tiemann/Coudé التي تحتوي على طرف منحني قليلاً.

.Tiemann/Coudé يجب اتباع تقنية محددة عند استخدام

تحدث إلى إخصائي الرعاية الصحية للتدريب والاستشارات.

1. لاحظ مكان العلامة على القمع بالنسبة لطرف القسطرة المنحني قبل إدخال 
القسطرة. سيساعدك ذلك في الحفاظ علي وجود الطرف المنحني في الاتجاه 

الصحيح أثناء الاستخدام.

ه الطرف المنحني إلى أعلى في اتجاه المعدة أثناء الإدخال وعند تركيب  2. وجِّ
القسطرة وعند سحبها أيضًا. أو اتبع التعليمات الخاصة من إخصائي الرعاية 

الصحية. 

معلومات مهمة

استخدم المحلول الملحي الموجود مع القسطرة فقط لترطيبها.

لا تضع القسطرة على ورقة أو قطعة قماش لأن هذه المواد يمكن أن تمتص المحلول 
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